&,

_ “l; ‘”;%; .. - :
Deciszion No. 17388 L @R%@EE@A&

3EFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSICN OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
THE YESTZRN UNICN TELEGCRAPH' COMPAXY, )
a corporatxon, for an order authorizing ) o |
it to increase and revise rates and ) Application No. 33710
regulations covered Wy schedules as )
gpecified herein, appl-cable o )
intrastate message tel egraph and other )
services within the State of California. )

’

Aopearances for applicant: ”1llmam 5. Seward,
Pillsbury Madison and Sutro By Noel Dyer.

Interested nart:cs~ Czty and County of San Francisco
by Dion R. Holm and Paul L. Beck; Callfornla :arm
Bureau Federation by Edson AbeI_

Commission staff: Harold J. MeCarthy and Willsiam
Dunloyp. - l

0PI

NI0X

The Western Union Telerrapn Company, hereinafter termed

Western Union, filed the above-entitled application on September 4,
1952, for authority to increase ratés applicadble %o its intfastate
telegraph services within the State of California which will result
in an over-all increase in annual revenues of approximately
2312,000, or 7.7%, based on operations for the year 1951. Exhibit
No. 2 of this application sets forth the anplicant's proposcd rate
in¢reases by schedules. At the pudblic hearing in this proceeding
held before Commissioner Craemer and Examiner Sdwards in “
San Francisco on Qctober 16, 1952 evidence wag presented and the
magtter was submitted for decision.

Summary of Post lYorld “ar YT Rate Proccedincs

Four major state~wide rate inereuse applications have
herctofore been filed with this Commission by Western Union since
vae close of World War II. In the most recent prior procceding,

“le




4-33710 . ./

Application No. 32759 filed September 21, 1951, thé Commission by
Decision Mo. 4666), dated January 22, 1952 authorized rate inereases
to become effective on February 18, 1952 which inercased annual
revenues by an estimated $702,87L or 18.8%, before shrinkage due to
the higher ratez based on California intrastate operations for the
year 1951. That rate inercase, while calculaccd to offset gemeral
wage increases granted on July 1, 1951, was es 1mated to leave
.California 1ntrasfatc business of Western Union operating at a
deficit of somc @500 000 before income taxes. A summary of the
three prior rate procecedings is contained in the above-nentioned
Decision No. L6661 and need not be repcated herein.

Company's Position in Present Procecding

On 2 system-wide basis Western Union placed in effect on
Seprember 1, 1951 wage 1ncreageo of approximately #2,400,000 per
annum, with 2 further wage increase of approximately $9,779,00G on
September 1, 1952. Tae September 1951 wage increase was vart of the
agrcement with lador unions which removed the strike threat earlicr
in 1951. The September 1952 wage inercase resulted from the strlkc
gett*umen* agreement between Western Union and the labor unions ‘
whick terminoted a seven-weck nationwide strike during April and May
1952. These wege increases have a heavy impact upon Western Union's
earaings since approximately 65 cents of every revenue dollar is
applicable to wage costs. Without a rate increase to offset thcseu
wage increases Western Union's system-wide operations would be
conducted at & substantizl loss.

In this procecding Western Union sccks rate revisions
applicable to California intrastate operations to offset * he
intrastate portion of the above-mentioned wape increases. These
wage increases have not previously been considered by uhlu

Commicsion in establishing rates for this utility.

-l




A=33710

Evidence on Earnings

Jestern Union cstimites its system-wide rate of return
for 1952 under proposed rates at 3.19% on a depreciated rate base
of 187,145,000 after excluding the effcet of the strilke and
including the annuzal effect of the Scptember 1, 1952 wage increases.
The cstimated rate of return for California intrastate operations
ﬁt nresent énd company proposed rates based on operations for the
year 1951 adjusted for present wage schedules rnay be summarized as

follows:

Year 1951 Adjusted for
September 1. 1952 Wape Levels

Rates

Operating Revenues . 45,065,266 85,377,023
Operating Expenscs and Taxes 5,559,216 5.559%216

Yot Cperating Revenucs ' (L97,950) (Iéz,I§§)
Rate Base (Deprcciated) 4,130.8 4,120,855
Rate of Return . (li.%@)o ’ (L k)%

z.,',.” .
e ———

(Red Figure)

Separation Proccdures

Inasmuch as the same telegraph cquivment and facilitics
arc used to transmit and receive intrastate as well as interstate
messages and most operators, clerks, and messengers handle both
types of messages, separations of plant, revenues, and expensés are
required in developing Califormia intrastate operating results.
This problem is resolved by separation studios nerformed by Western
Union. |

A representative of the City of San Francisco cross-cxamined
the applicant’s witness on the rosults- shown by the sepoarations |
study for Californiz intrastete operations, and questioned if the
method showed other state operations to be conducted at a loss.
The witness cited five states and the District of Columbia which
showed intrastate revenues greater than expenses under this

separations method.

“3=




A-23710

We need not repeat here what was said in Deceision
No. L566) with respect to this subject. For the purposé of this
vroceeding Western Union's separation sbudy is accepted. Further
experience, however, may show that changes or refinements are
justified.

Conclusion on Earnings

Reviewing the record, Western Union shows that the
earnings nationwide on the proposed rate levels applied to both
interstate and intrastate traffic would result in an approximate
rate of return of 3.19%. Comparable figures for California
intrastate operations show an operating loss of L.42% on a
depreciated rate base of $a,130,855; It is clear that the rates

requested in this proceeding are justified. This is particularly

vrue in view of the fact that these rates are no higher than those

in effect for interstate.service and for intrastate service in a
number of states.

Authorized Rates

The proposed rates which will be authorized are set
forth in Exhibit No. 2 attached to the application. It ié estimated
that these rates will produce an increase of app;oximately £312,000
or 7.7% in California intrastate revenues.

A comparison of the present and authorized rates for the

bazic public message telegraph scrvice classifications is as follows:

:Full Rave Message: Day Letter - Night Letter
ror 15 Vords : For 50 Yords : Por 50 ords
: or Less : or Less : or Le¢ss

Rate Zones-Miles . : CO. PIop. : :C0.Prop. : :Co.Prop.
:_uver : Ineluding  .Pres.: & Auth. :Pras. .2 Autih, Pwas .8 Avdh

75 125 .60 .65 .80 .85 L5 .50
125 R25 .70 .20 .90 1.05 .50 .60
225 425 _ .85 .95 1.0 1.25 .65 -70
L25 750 1.00 1.10 1.30  1.45 .75 .80
750 1,125 1.15 1.25 1.50 1.60 .85 .90

The above basic rate inereases account for approximatély

85% of the total revenue inerease authorized by the order heroein.

% 8% 4% aw 3




A=33710 o &,

In addition, inereasecs are authorized in press message tolq

services, money order service, commercial news department (CND)

quotation service, leascd facility service, and tclemeter service.
The evidence shows that the rates authorized by this order

for California intrastate business were made effective for interstate

traffic on September 1, 1952 and were éircady effective or avthorized

for intrastate traffic in 36 states as of the date of hoaring in

This proceeding,. |

Conclusion

No testimony was placcd in the record in opposition to )
the provosed inereass in télegraph rates. After 2 review of all of
the cvidence, it is our conclusion that an order should be issucd
granting the inerease in accordance with the request of the

applicant.

ORDER

The Western Union Telegraph Company, having applied to
this‘Commission for an order authorizing inereases in telegraph
rates and charges, a public hearing having beon neld, the matter
naving been sudbmitted and now being ready for decision,

IT IS HIRIBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justificd and in so far as
eresent rates differ froﬁ those authorized herein, they are unjust
and unreasonable for the future; therefore,

IT IS HERZSY ORDERED that esplicant is cuthorized to
file in quadruplicate with this Commission after the effcetive

date of this order, in conformity with General Order No. 96,




A-33720 » @

the schedules of rates shéwn in Exhibit No. 2 attached to the

application, and after not less than five (5) days' notice.to

this Commission and to the public, to nake said rates effective
“for service furnished on and after Deceuber i, 1952.

The effective date of this oider shall be twenty (20)

days after the date herecof .
. Al
Dated at , California, this &3 72

day of s /__, 1952,

D SN
] S e PYEsident.

4
) ol - /)
e /N

J;/ IR Pt ]

v " Commissioners.




